

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- v. -

KEITH RANIERE, CLARE BRONFMAN,
ALLISON MACK, KATHY RUSSELL,
LAUREN SALZMAN, and NANCY SALZMAN,

Defendants.

No. 18 Crim. 204 (NGG)

Date of service: January 9, 2019

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF KATHY RUSSELL'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

Justine A. Harris
Amanda Ravich
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel: (212) 202-2600
Email: jharris@shertremonte.com

Attorneys for Defendant Kathy Russell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S MISLEADING AND INACCURATE STATEMENTS TO MS. RUSSELL IN THE GRAND JURY WARRANT DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT..... 6

 A. This Court Retains Supervisory Power With Respect to Grand Jury Proceedings.... 6

 B. The Government’s Statements to Ms. Russell Violated Due Process and Lulled Ms. Russell into Waiving Her Fifth Amendment Rights..... 10

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD COMPEL ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States,
487 U.S. 250 (1988)..... 1, 7, 19

Bumper v. North Carolina,
391 U.S. 543 (1968)..... 14

California v. Trombetta,
467 U.S. 479 (1984)..... 6

Carlson v. United States,
837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016) 7

Dennis v. United States,
384 U.S. 855 (1966)..... 18

Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.,
441 U.S. 211 (1979)..... 18

Estate of Fisher v. C.I.R.,
905 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 13

Hoffman v. United States,
341 U.S. 479 (1951)..... 13

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 18

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., N. C.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... 6

Ohio v. Reiner,
532 U.S. 17 (2001)..... 14

Quill v. Vacco,
80 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 6

United States v. Crocker,
568 F.2d 1049 (3rd Cir. 1977) 8, 11, 12, 17

United States v. Babb,
807 F.2d 272 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 9, 10, 14

United States v. Brito,
907 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 19

United States v. Chandler,
380 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 13

United States v. Ciambrone,
601 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 6, 16

United States v. Drake,
310 F. Supp. 3d 607 (M.D.N.C. 2018) passim

United States v. Gaudin,
515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... 8

United States v. Gillespie,
974 F.2d 796 (7th Cir. 1992), *as amended on denial of reh'g* 1, 6, 8

United States v. Hasting,
461 U.S. 499 (1983)..... 7

United States v. Heffner,
420 F.2d 809 (4th Cir. 1969) 8

United States v. Hoey,
No. S3 11-CR-337 (PKC), 2014 WL 2998523 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014)..... 18

United States v. Hogan,
712 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 19

United States v. Jacobs,
547 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 11

<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 123 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Ortiz</i> , 889 F.2d 301 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Peralta</i> , 763 F. Supp. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Twersky</i> , No. S2 92 CR. 1082 (SWK), 1994 WL 319367 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 348 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1965).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 78 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Vazquez v. City of New York</i> , No. 10 CIV. 6277 (JMF), 2013 WL 2449181 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2013).....	18
Rules	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(3)(E)(ii).....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e).....	18
Other Authorities	
DOJ Manual § 9-11.151.....	8, 9, 11
DOJ Manual § 9-11.154.....	15, 20
<i>The Grand Jury: An Institution on Trial</i> 75 (1977).....	15, 20
